

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY MANILA

August 21, 1995

097.13

DEPARTMENTOORDER) SUBJECT: BLACKLISTING OF FOUR NO. 40 SERIES OF 1995 4. 4.

In view of the rescission of the contract of FOUR ACE TECHNOLOGY CONSTRUCTION, INC. for the construction of San Nicolas SWIP, 14th Yen OECF Loan Package, upon recommendation of the consultant's Project Manager, Mr. Takeshi Kawaguchi and Mr. Philip F. Meñez, Project Manager, Small Water Impounding Management, Project Management Office, due to the following contract violations:

- (1) failure to mobilize the minimum equipment requirement;
- (2) failure to execute the works in accordance with the contract and persistently and flagrantly neglecting to carry out its obligations under the contract;
- (3) subcontracting the whole works without prior approval of the Secretary in flagrant violation of Section 6, Presidential Decree 1594, Presidential Decree 1870 and Clause 90, DPWH Standard Specifications 1988, Volume I; and
- (4) incurring a negative slippage of 60.44%

the said FOUR ACE TECHNOLOGY CONSTRUCTION, INC., and its officers/stockholders are suspended/blacklisted in the DPWH and its line agencies for a period of one (1) year effective this date.

Corollary to this blacklisting of FOUR ACE TECHNOLOGY CONSTRUCTION, INC. all concerned are hereby stricly enjoined not to release any sum of money to FOUR ACE TECHNOLOGY CONSTRUCTION, INC., its executors, administrators, or assigns, from any and all sources, without prior clearance from the Secretary as the said money may be used to satisfy the financial liabilities of the contractor in its rescinded contract as provided under Presidential Decree 1870 and Clause 97 of the DPWH Standard Specifications 1988, Volume I.

GREGORIO R. VIGILAR Secretary